

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE OATLY GROUP AB SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Consolidated Civil Action No.
1:21-cv-06360 (AKH)(SLC)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
Christopher J. Clark
William O. Reckler
Benjamin Naftalis
Kalana Kariyawasam
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 906-1200

Elizabeth R. Marks
200 Clarendon Street
Boston, MA 02116
Telephone: (617) 948-6000

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: April 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- Preliminary Statement..... 1
- Background..... 4
 - A. Oatly..... 4
 - B. The Initial Public Offering..... 4
 - C. Spruce Point Report 5
 - D. Oatly’s Q2 and Q3 2021 Results 6
 - E. The Consolidated Amended Complaint..... 7
- Argument 8
 - I. Plaintiffs’ Exchange Act Claims Fail to State a Claim..... 8
 - A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act..... 8
 - 1. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead Any Material Affirmative Misstatements or Omissions 9
 - 2. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Scienter..... 25
 - 3. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Loss Causation 29
 - B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under Section 20(a) of the Exchange Act Against Petersson and Hanke..... 32
 - II. Plaintiffs’ Securities Act Claims Fail To State A Claim 33
 - A. Plaintiffs’ Securities Act Claims Should Be Analyzed Using the Heightened Pleading Standard for Claims That Sound in Fraud..... 33
 - B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under Section 11 of the Securities Act 34
 - 1. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Material Misstatements or Omissions in the Offering Documents..... 35
 - 2. Even If False, the 2018 Revenue Statement Was Not Material..... 37
 - C. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under Section 12(a) of the Securities Act..... 39
 - 1. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That All of the Director Defendants Are Statutory Sellers 40

2.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Standing to Bring a Section 12(a)(2) Claim.....	41
D.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under Section 15 of the Securities Act Against Petersson, Hanke and the Director Defendants	42
	Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>60223 Trust v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	32
<i>In re Adient PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 1644018 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2020).....	23
<i>Alpha Capital Anstalt v. Intellipharmaeutics Int'l Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3318029 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2020)	40
<i>Arkansas Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , ---F.4th---, 2022 WL 727149 (2d Cir. Mar. 11, 2022).....	18, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Ashland Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	28
<i>In re Axis Cap. Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	42
<i>Bond Opportunity Fund v. Unilab Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 21058251 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2003)	24
<i>Born v. Quad/Graphics, Inc.</i> , 521 F. Supp. 3d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	22
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	17
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	9, 27
<i>City of Coral Springs Police Officers' Ret. Plan v. Farfetch Ltd.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 4481119 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021)	20, 21
<i>In re Cosi, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	41
<i>Craftmatic Sec. Litig. v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989).....	40

ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.,
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....23, 38

Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Covance, Inc.,
2000 WL 1752848 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2000).....11

Fishbaum v. Liz Claiborne, Inc.,
189 F.3d 460, 1999 WL 568023 (2d Cir. 1999)26

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
352 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....10, 11

Gagnon v. Alkermes PLC,
368 F. Supp. 3d 750 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....10

Gavish v. Revlon, Inc.,
2004 WL 2210269 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004).....38

In re Gen. Elec. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 2306434 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2020)23

In re Gildan Activewear, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
636 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....26

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995).....41

Johnson v. Sequans Comms. S.A.,
2013 WL 214297 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2013)23

Kalnit v. Eichler,
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

Kinsey v. Cendant Corp.,
2005 WL 1907678 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2005).....27, 28

Kleinman v. Elan Corp.,
706 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2013).....21

Lasker v. N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp.,
85 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996)35

Lau v. Opera Ltd.,
527 F. Supp. 3d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....30

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch,
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....30

In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.,
 14 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), aff’d, 604 F. App’x 62 (2d Cir. 2015).....15, 23, 37

Marsh & McLennan Cos. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....17

Miao v. Fanhua, Inc.,
 442 F. Supp. 3d 774 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....13, 14, 36

Monroe Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. YPF Sociedad Anonima,
 15 F. Supp. 3d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....17, 19

In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.,
 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....34, 38, 39, 40

N. Collier Fire Control & Rescue Dist. Firefighter Pension Plan v. MDC Partners, Inc.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136929 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2016).....15

In re Noah Educational Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 2010 WL 1372709 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010).....19

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,
 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....24, 25

In re Omnicom Grp. Sec. Litig.,
 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....30

In re Optionable Sec. Litig.,
 577 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....36

In re Pareteum Sec. Litig.,
 19 Civ. 9767 (AKH), 2020 WL 3448526 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....22

Pinter v. Dahl,
 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....40

Plumber & Steamfitters Local 773 Pension Fund v. Danske Bank A/S,
 11 F.4th 90 (2d Cir. 2021)20, 39

Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 773 Pension Fund v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Comm.,
 694 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....9

Police and Fire Ret. Sys. of the City of Detroit v. La Quinta Holdings,
 2017 WL 4082482 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2017).....35

In re Prestige Brands Holding, Inc.,
 2006 WL 2147719 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2006).....26, 27

<i>Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	41
<i>Rapoport v. Asia Elecs. Holding Co.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	4, 8
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 7158548 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2011).....	25
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	13, 33, 34, 35
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>SEC v. Patel</i> , 2008 WL 781914 (D.N.H. Mar. 24, 2008)	38
<i>In re Security Capital Assur. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	30, 31, 32
<i>In re Segue Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2000)	38
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Shemian v. Research In Motion Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 1285779 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013), aff'd, 570 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>South Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Grp. LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25, 26
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Cap., Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	26, 28, 29
<i>In re Ultrafem Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	33
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Wrights Mill Holdings</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 156	6
<i>In re Xinhua Fin. Media, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 464934 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2009).....	23

Yung v. Lee,
432 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2005).....41

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.
§ 77g.....39
§ 77l(a)(2)39
§ 78t(a).....32
§ 78u-4(b).....1
§ 78u-5(c)-(i).....25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....1, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1
Fed. R. Evid. 2016
